

No. 24-10277

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

INSURANCE MARKETING COALITION LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

**Brief of Amici Curiae National Consumer Law Center, Electronic Privacy
Information Center, Consumer Federation of America, U.S. PIRG, and Public
Knowledge in support of the Federal Communications Commission and
United States of America.**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Megan Iorio

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1519 New Hampshire Ave NW

Washington DC 20008

202-483-1140

iorio@epic.org

Dated: July 22, 2024

On Brief

Margot F. Saunders

Carolyn Carter

National Consumer Law Center

1001 Connecticut Ave, NW

Washington, D.C. 20036

202-452-6252

msaunders@nclc.org

Additional Amici Curiae

Nicholas Garcia

Public Knowledge

1818 N St. NW, Suite 410

Washington, DC 20036

nick@publicknowledge.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Public Knowledge

Erin Witte

Consumer Federation of America

1620 I Street, NW, Suite 200

Washington, DC 20006

ewitte@consumerfed.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Consumer Federation of America

No. 24-10277

Insurance Marketing Coalition Ltd. v. Federal Communications Commission

Page i of ii.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
I. The record includes ample evidence supporting the amendments to the FCC rule.	3
A. Tightening consent requirements for telemarketing calls is essential to limit the onslaught of unwanted telemarketing calls to U.S. telephones.	3
B. Invasive telemarketing calls harm small businesses.	9
C. One-to-one consent will enhance consumers’ privacy and end the use of abusive consent farms, while still allowing lead generators to match consumers with products and services they seek.....	12
II. The FCC’s amendments merely reinforce requirements with which lead generators and callers are already required to comply	15
A. The FTC already requires one-to-one consent for prerecorded telemarketing calls.	16
B. Telemarketing calls for Medicare Supplemental Insurance also must comply with one-to-one consent requirements.....	20
III. The requirement that calls must be “logically and topically related to the interaction that prompted the consent” is not substantially different from the FCC rule for consent for non-telemarketing calls	22
IV. The TCPA is a remedial statute that must be liberally construed.	26
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Americans for Beneficiary Choice v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 2024 WL 3297527 (N.D. Tex. July 3, 2024).....	26
Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc., 591 U.S. 610, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	35
Breda v. Cellco P’ship, 934 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	35
Daubert v. NRA Group, L.L.C., 861 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2017).....	36
Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau, L.L.C., 769 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2014).....	33
Parchman v. SLM Corp., 896 F.3d 728 (6th Cir. 2018).....	36
Van Patten v. Vertical Fitness Group, 847 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2017).....	36

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227	3
-----------------------	---

Regulations

*16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(v)(A)	17
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(a)(2)(3).....	23
*47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(9)	3

Administrative Materials and Filings

68 Fed. Reg. 4,580 (Jan. 29, 2003).....	19
75 Fed. Reg. 48,458 (Aug. 10, 2010)	15, 17
89 Fed. Reg. 30,448 (Apr. 23, 2024).....	22

*Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Contract Year 2025 Medicare Advantage and Part D Final Rule (CMS-4205-F) (Apr. 4, 2024) (“Medicare Final Rule”).....16, 20, 21

Comment of Drips, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278 (May 8, 2023).....8

Comment of Professional Associations for Customer Engagement, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278 (May 8, 2023).....8

Comment of Responsible Enterprises Against Consumer Harassment, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278 (May 9, 2023).....7

Comments of National Consumer Law Center *et al.*, CG Docket Nos. 20-402 & 02-278 (May 8, 2023)4

*Fed. Trade Comm’n, Business Guidance, Complying with the Telemarketing Sales Rule.....18, 19

Fed. Trade Comm’n, Follow the Lead Workshop—Staff Perspective (Sept. 2016) .6

In re Advanced Methods to Target and Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls and Call Authentication Trust Anchor, Seventh Report and Order in CG Docket 17-59 and WC Docket 17-97, Eighth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in CG Docket 17-59, and Third Notice of Inquiry in CG Docket 17-59, CG Docket No. 17-59 and WC Docket No. 17-97, 38 F.C.C. Rcd. 5404 (Rel. May 19, 2023)4

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991, Blackboard, Inc. Petition for Expedited Declaratory Ruling *et al.*, Declaratory Ruling, CG Docket No. 02-278, 31 F.C.C. Rcd. 9054 (Rel. Aug. 4, 2016)...24, 25

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991, Declaratory Ruling and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 7961 (Rel. July 10, 2015).....24

Joint Motion for Entry of Proposed Stipulated Order, United States v. Fluent, L.L.C., No. 9:23-cv-81045 (July 17, 2023)19

Letter from FCC Gen. Counsel to Clerk, Second Circuit Ct. of Appeals, in *Nigro v. Mercantile Adjustment Bureau*, 2014 WL 2959062 (F.C.C. June 30, 2014)25

Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC, Law Enforcers Nationwide Announce Enforcement Sweep to Stem the Tide of Illegal Telemarketing Calls to U.S. Consumers (July 18, 2023)18, 19

Reply Comments of 28 State Attorneys General, CG Docket Nos. 21-402 & 02-278 (June 6, 2023).....5

Reply Comments of National Consumer Law Center *et al.*, CG Docket Nos. 21-402 & 02-278 (June 6, 2023)5

Report and Order, CG Docket No. 02-278, 27 FCC Rcd 1830 (2012)24

*Second Report and Order, Second Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking in CG Docket Nos. 02-278 and 21-402, and Waiver Order in CG Docket No. 17-59, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278, & 17-59 (Rel. Dec. 18, 2023).....9

Legislative Material

137 Cong. Rec. S16206 (1991) (statement of Sen. Warner)26

Pub. L. No. 102–243, § 2.....26

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), reprinted in 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968, 1972–1973...26

Comments of Individuals

Comment of Chris Robinson, CG Docket No. 02-278 (Mar. 11, 2024).....11

Comment of David A. Bramblett, CG Docket No. 02-278 (Mar. 7, 2024)10

Comment of Donna Miller, CG Docket No. 02-078 (Mar. 8, 2024)10

Comment of Edmond Pain & David Stodolak, Partners, Connection Holdings L.L.C., CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278 (May 8, 2023).....8

Comment of James Connors, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278 (Apr. 17, 2023).....7

Comment of Joe Shields, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278 (May 8, 2023).....6

Comment of Martha White, CG Docket No. 02-278 (Mar. 7, 2024)11

Comment of Richard Presley, CG Docket Nos. 21-402, 02-278 (Apr. 11, 2023)7

Comment of William Messenger, Theology or Work Project, Inc., CG Docket No. 02-278 (Mar. 11, 2024)12

Other Authorities

Bill Chappell, *A Lost Hiker Ignored Rescuers' Phone Calls, Thinking They Were Spam*, NPR (Oct. 26, 2021).....5

Leads Hook, Blog post, *How to Make Money Selling Leads in 2023 (& How Much to Charge)* (Jan. 23, 2023)6

Motion to Stay Pending Appeal, Dkt. 20 (filed Apr. 3, 2024).....20

Opening Brief of Petitioner Insurance Marketing Coalition Limited, Dkt. 27 (filed May 15, 2024).....14, 15

Sasha Warren, *The Robocalls Problem is So Bad That the FCC Actually Did Something*, Scientific American (Aug. 5, 2022)5

Other Sources Relied Upon

Rate Pro, LLC, <https://best.ratepro.co/> (last visited July 22, 2024)13

Esurance, <https://www.esurance.com/> (last visited July 22, 2024)13

Google Flights, <https://www.google.com/travel/flights> (last visited July 22, 2024)13

NerdWallet, <https://www.nerdwallet.com> (last visited July 22, 2024)13
